
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NO. 13-5369

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Beryl A. Howell)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
CENTER FOR EFFECTIVE GOVERNMENT, CITIZENS FOR
RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,
OPENTHEGOVERNMENT.ORG, PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT
OVERSIGHT, AND SUNLIGHT FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Julie A. Murray
Adina H. Rosenbaum
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

April 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, RELATED CASES, AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Erred in Reaching the “Agency Record” Issue Because the Issue Is Not Jurisdictional.	6
A. The Federal-Question Jurisdictional Statute Provides Jurisdiction over FOIA Claims and Is Not Displaced by 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	7
B. The District Court’s Jurisdictional Holding Misreads Decisions of the Supreme Court and This Court.	12
C. This Court Should Reverse the District Court’s Jurisdictional Error and Deem the “Agency Record” Issue Waived.....	15
II. On the Merits, the District Court Wrongly Held That the Directive Is Not an Agency Record.	16
A. <i>Judicial Watch</i> Does Not Require Application of the Modified Control Test to All Records Originating with the President.....	17
B. The District Court Misapplied <i>Judicial Watch</i> ’s Express Limitations.....	20

C. The District Court’s Decision Incorporates Concerns Best Left
for Consideration of the Application of FOIA Exemptions
Raised by the NSA.26

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

ADDENDUMA1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

* <i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Burka v. HHS</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
* <i>Center for Effective Government v. Department of State</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 13-414, 2013 WL 6641262 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2013)	1, 23, 24
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. INS</i> , No. 87-2068, 1990 WL 236133 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 1990)	23
<i>Consumer Federation of America v. USDA</i> 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17, 27
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	16
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	8
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Glick v. Department of Army</i> , 971 F.2d 766 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (unpublished)	12, 14
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	8
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	7

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Halperin v. NSC</i> , 452 F. Supp. 47 (D.D.C. 1978).....	23
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Federal Housing Finance Agency</i> , 646 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12, 14
* <i>Judicial Watch v. Secret Service</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Mace v. EEOC</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Mo. 1999).....	12
<i>Maydak v. DOJ</i> , 218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	28
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 724 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	8, 9
* <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Sweetland v. Walters</i> , 60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	15
<i>United We Stand America, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17

<i>Williams v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (per curiam) (unpublished)	8
--	---

STATUTES

Freedom of Information Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(D).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	28
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	4, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	4
7 U.S.C. § 13a-1(d).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 5000e-5(f)(3).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 11046(c)	9
44 U.S.C. § 1505(a)	22

MISCELLANEOUS

DHS, Agency Information Collection Activities: DHS Cybersecurity Education Office National Initiative for Cybersecurity Careers and Studies Cybersecurity Training and Education Catalog Collection, Notice and Request for Comment, 78 Fed. Reg. 57,643 (Sept. 19, 2013).....	2, 3
DHS, Computer Network Security and Privacy Protection (Feb. 19, 2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/privacy/ privacy_cybersecurity_white_paper.pdf	3
DOD Directive 5111.13 (Jan. 16, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.dtic.mil/whs/directives/corres/pdf/ 511113p.pdf	3

DOJ Office of Information and Privacy, Freedom of Information Act Guide & Privacy Act Overview (Sept. 1998 ed.).....	12
GAO, Cybersecurity: Progress Made but Challenges Remain in Defining and Coordinating the Comprehensive National Initiative (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10338.pdf	3
Letter from the Department of State to the Center for Effective Government (Feb. 24, 2014) (with enclosures), <i>available at</i> http://www.foreffectivegov.org/files/info/global-develop- ment-policy-directive-deptofstate-release.pdf	24
Memorandum from Randolph D. Moss, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Legal Effectiveness of a Presidential Directive, as Compared to an Executive Order, 2000 WL 33155723 (Jan. 29, 2000), <i>also available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/olc/predirective.htm	21
National Security Action Memorandum 183, Space Program for the United States (Aug. 27, 1962), <i>available at</i> www.marshall.org/pdf/materials/817.pdf	22
National Security Action Memorandum 357, The Technological Gap (Nov. 25, 1966), <i>available at</i> www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/nsam-lbj/nsam-357.htm	21, 22
National Security Decision Directive 41, December 30, 1981 Sanctions on Oil and Gas Equipment Exports to the Soviet Union (June 22, 1982), <i>available at</i> www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/nsdd/nsdd-41.pdf	21
National Security Decision Directive 205, Acting Against Libyan Support of International Terrorism (Jan. 8, 1986), <i>available at</i> www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/nsdd/nsdd-205.pdf	22
National Security Decision Memorandum 117, Instructions for Strategic Arms Limitation Talks at Helsinki (SALT V) (July 2, 1971), <i>available at</i> http://nixon.archives.gov/virtuallibrary/documents/nsdm/ nsdm_117.pdf	21

National Security Directive 54, Responding to Iraqi Aggression in the Gulf (Jan. 15, 1991), <i>available at</i> www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/nsd/nsd54.pdf	22
OMB, Executive Office of the President, Fiscal Year 2012 Budget of the U.S. Government, <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2012/assets/budget.pdf	23
OMB, Fiscal Year 2013 Budget of the U.S. Government, <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2013/assets/budget.pdf	3
Presidential Directive 30, Human Rights (Feb. 17, 1978), <i>available at</i> www.fas.org/irp/offdocs/pd/pd30.pdf	21
Presidential Policy Directive 14, Procedures Implementing Section 1022 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012 (Feb. 28, 2012), <i>available at</i> www.justice.gov/opa/documents/ppd-14.pdf	22
The White House, The Comprehensive National Cybersecurity Initiative, http://www.whitehouse.gov/issues/foreign-policy/cybersecurity/national-initiative	2, 3
